Notice of Combined Public Meeting and Agenda

Serra Mesa Planning Group

A Recognized San Diego City Planning Group Serving the Citizens of Serra Mesa

Contact: smpg@serramesa.org; www.serramesa.org/smpg; SMPG, P.O. Box 23315, San Diego, CA, 92193

Members of the public are encouraged to attend and to speak on matters before the Planning Group. Speakers from the audience are requested to state their names and whether they represent any organization.

& Serra Mesa Community Council

E-mail: communitycouncil@serramesa.org; Website: www.serramesa.org/smpg; Phone: 858-565-2473

Thursday, November 19, 2015 - 7:00 PM – 9:00 PM City View Church, 8404 Phyllis Place

I. Welcome – Opening Remarks

- A. Pledge of Allegiance: Carl Demas, President, SMCC
- B. SMPG Attendance Members: Jim Antoshak, Christine Castillo, Bob Crider (Secretary), David Dalton, Denise Davidson, Rochelle Freeman-Zuniga, Bob McDowell (Vice Chair), Cindy Moore (Chair), Nick Romero, Barbara Ryan, Tom Wright
- C. Modifications to and Adoption of the Agenda (Additions/Deletions to Agenda)
- D. Approval SMPG September 17, 2015 Minutes

II. Community Forum and Announcements (10 min. total – 2 minutes per non- agenda item)

This is an opportunity for members of the audience to discuss issues not on the agenda and present information items of concern to the community. Please keep your comments or presentation to less than 2 minutes.

III. Representatives: (5 min. each if present)

- SDPD Community Relations Liaison (Eastern Division)
- San Diego Fire Department (safety information brought as crews are available at meeting time)
- Cassandra Weinlein, Policy Advisor, Councilmember Scott Sherman, District 7
- Tara Lieberman, Long Range Planning Office
- Other Representatives

IV. Information and Action Items

- SMPG Board Election (four openings), Action Item
- Decision Making Process for the Franklin Ridge Road Connection Environmental Impact Report (EIR) between Phyllis Place in Serra Mesa and Civita in Mission Valley, Information Item

While staff confirmed prior to the printing of the *Observer* that a presentation on the EIR would be made at this November 19 meeting, they subsequently notified SMPG that the EIR is not ready to be presented..

• Serra Mesa Gateway Sign Design at Sandrock Road, Action Item – Brandon Nichols, Development Director, Alliance Residential Company

A new gateway sign paid for by Alliance Residential Company, developer of Broadstone Corsair at the corner of Aero and Sandrock, will be installed on Sandrock Road. The community is asked to choose one among the designs that will be presented.

- SMCC Reports, Carl Demas President, Vice-President, Treasurer, Serra Mesa Village, Education
- Community Organization Reports Friends of Serra Mesa Library, Serra Mesa Park and Recreation Council, Friends of Ruffin Canyon
- V. SMPG Chair's Report: Form Franklin Ridge Road EIR Subcommittee; Discuss cancelling December 17 meeting
- VI. SMPG Vice Chair's Report: Historical Buildings, MCAS Miramar
- VII. SMPG, Community Planners Committee, Bob Crider: Update.

Next meeting of the Board of SMCC: Monday, January 18, 2016 at 6:30 pm at the Meeting Room at Gethsemane Lutheran Church, 2696 Melbourne Drive (across from Juarez Elementary, one block west on Shawn from Mission Village Drive)

Next General Meeting of the Serra Mesa Community Council: Wednesday, January 27, 2016 at 6:30 pm at the Serra Mesa/Kearny Mesa Library, in the Community Room

Serra Mesa Planning Group Meeting: Thursday, January 21, 2016 at 7:00 pm at the Serra Mesa/Kearny Mesa Library, in the Community Room

Resource List (Provided by Serra Mesa Community Council)

Serra Mesa relationships to the structure and departments of the City of San Diego

- SDPD Community Relations Liaison (Eastern Division), Officer Thomas Bostedt, tbostedt@pd.sandiego.gov;
 Neighborhood Watch Program
- SDPD Non-Emergency Phone Number 619-531-2000
- San Diego Fire Department (safety information brought as crews are available at meeting time)
- Serra Mesa/Kearny Mesa Library, David Ege, Branch Manager/Librarian 858-573-1396 or dege@sandiego.gov); Friends of the Library
- Serra Mesa Recreation Center, 9020 Village Glen Dr., 858-573-1408; Serra Mesa Park Recreation Center Director: Yvette Nourie-Burns (<u>YNourieBurns@sandiego.gov</u>) and Serra Mesa Recreation Council: Jon Cima, President, (<u>Jcima@live.com</u>)
- Community Cleanup Days (Environmental Services) Community Maintenance
- Canyonlands Program of Parks and Recreation, Jason W. Allen, Park Ranger (<u>JWAllen@sandiego.gov</u>) works with Friends of Ruffin Canyon

Elected officials representing Serra Mesa (City/School District/County/State of California/U.S.)

- Mayor Kevin Faulconer; <u>kevinfaulconer@sandiego.gov</u> 202 C Street, 11th Floor, San Diego, CA 92101, Phone: 619-236-6330; Fax: 619-236-7228;
- Councilmember Scott Sherman 7th District (scottsherman@sandiego.gov); Cassandra (Cassie) Weinlein, Policy Advisor (CWeinlein@sandiego.gov), 619.236.6677
- San Diego Unified School District Board of Education: Kevin Beiser, Board Member (kbeiser@sandi.net); Kearny Cluster: Kimie Lochtefeld, Area Superintendent (klochtefeldt@sandi.net)
- San Diego County: Supervisor Ron Roberts; Nerea Urtasun, Legislative Assistant, 619-531-5544, (Nerea.Urtasun@sdcounty.ca.gov)
- California State Assembly: Assemblymember Shirley Weber, (http://asmdc.org/members/a79/) LaShae Collins, District Director 619-531-7913 LaShae.Collins@asm.ca.gov
- California State Senate: Senator Marty Block, (http://sd39.senate.ca.gov/) Joyce Temporal, Deputy Director, 619-645-3133, (JOYCE.TEMPORAL@SEN.CA.gov)
- U.S. House of Representatives: Representative Susan Davis, SD Office 619-280-5353 or DC Office 202-225-2040; (http://www.house.gov/susandavis/index.shtml)

Serra Mesa based organizations that enhance the community

- Friends of Ruffin Canyon, Monica Fuentes
- Friends of the Library, Jackie Ander, Liaison
- Serra Mesa Little League (http://www.eteamz.com/SerraMesaLL/), Bill Brindle, President
- AYSO 780 Youth soccer (www.ayso780.org) John Fletcher, Regional Commissioner
- Serra Mesa Community Garden & Orchard (<u>www.facebook.com/pages/Serra-Mesa-Community-Garden-and-Orchard/216780741685425</u>) info@smcgo.org
- Serra Mesa Food Pantry (<u>info@serramesafoodpantry.org</u>)